
August 2024 Budget Report
Prepared September 2024 by Chad Matlick, Director of Operations

Philanthropy West Virginia’s August FY2024 Financial Statement shows total assets of
$470,423, and Total Liabilities of $16,023. The Current Year Change is Net Assets show a loss
of $3,152.31. Projected change of Net Assets for FY2024 is currently a loss of $82,877, with a
reduction in cash balance of $79,727.

Accounts Receivable is $8,116, which includes $3,322 in Conference Registrations, $2,500 in
conference sponsorships, $450 in Philanthropic Partner Program donations, and $1,843 in
doubtful debt.

Revenues through August are $214,093, 54.8% of budget.

● Individual Support is $10,000, through a single donation by Tres Ross to help fund the
consulting services from The Giving Practice and Mark Sedway.

● Interest Earnings are $11,629 ,and expected to reach $17,000, well above our $5,000
budget. This is due to moving our reserves into higher interest money markets earlier
this year.

● Membership dues are $76,077, 95.1% of budget. We do not expect additional
membership this year, but are working on several new and lapsed members for 2025,
including the Dunn Foundation and Antero Resources.

● Foundation Support is $45,300, 23.4% of our $193.5k budget, and we project our total
to be $65,050, $128,450 under budget. This is due to several foundation requests that
have been denied or delayed, including GOS requests of $75k to the Steeley
Foundation and $25k to the Tucker Community Foundation, as well as a $30k
collaborative training request to Benedum Foundation. We hope to continue these
conversations into 2025.

● Corporate Support is at $0 from our $15k budget. Hope Gas did contribute $5k to our
Philanthropic Partners Program, and we expect a $9k grant from Truist will be awarded
in 2024. Conversations continue with EQT and other corporate partners for 2025.

● Sponsorships are $35,500 92% of budget. Zoomgrants withdrew their conference
sponsorship earlier this summer due to staff turnover, but we hope to pursue them
again in the future.

● Philanthropic Partners Program is at $20,050, 80.2% of budget. We recently sent
paper mailing requests to our members, and hope to reach our budget of $25k with
contributions from recurrent donors such as the Hess Family Foundation (3K in 2022
and 2023) and McGee Foundation ($2500 in 2022 and 2023).



August 2024 Budget Report

Expenses through August are $217,245, 55.6% of budget.

● The Annual Conference expenses are currently $5,641, and expected to approach
$35,849, 10k over the FY2024 budget. These additional expenses were discussed and
approved by the transition committee on May 22. The current expenses are similar to
those for annual conferences in 2022 ($35.3k) and 2023 ($42k) despite inflation.
Projected conference revenues are expected to be $46,050, for a profit of $10,201.

● The 2024 Budget included $8000 for the annual audit report. The Board chose to
conduct an annual review in lieu of an audit which resulted in the lower $5,000 cost.

● Contract Staffing/Other will be at $0 for FY2024. The $10k contracting expense for May
16-17 R.E.M. training, which is shown here in the August financial statement, has been
moved to programming expenses, and the $25,800 for consulting services from The
Giving Practice and Mark Sedway will be attributed to a new line item #5150
Consulting.

● $200 in Moving Expenses have been added to anticipate the costs of the office closure.

● CEO Jennie Smith’s departure is expected to save a total of $65,110 in wages,
benefits, taxes, and retirement expenses.
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The Rivers Office Park
200 Star Avenue  
Suite 220
Parkersburg, WV 26101

MAIN (304) 485-6584 
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The Virginia Center
1411 Virginia Street, East
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Charleston, WV 25301
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FAX (304) 522-1569

The Board of Directors 
Philanthropy West Virginia 
Morgantown, WV 

Management  is  responsible  for  the accompanying  financial  statements of Philanthropy West 
Virginia  (a  nonprofit  organization), which  comprise  the  statement  of  financial  position  as  of 
August 31, 2024 and  the  related  statement of activities  for  the eight months  then ended,  in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted  in the United States of America. We 
have performed  a  compilation engagement  in  accordance with  Statements on  Standards  for 
Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee 
of  the AICPA. We did not  audit or  review  the  financial  statements nor were we  required  to 
perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by 
management.  Accordingly,  we  do  not  express  an  opinion,  a  conclusion,  nor  provide  any 
assurance on these financial statements.  

Management  has  elected  to  omit  substantially  all  of  the  disclosures  required  by  accounting 
principles generally accepted  in the United States of America.  If the omitted disclosures were 
included  in  the  financial  statements,  they  might  influence  the  user�s  conclusions  about  the 
Company�s  financial position,  results of operations, and cash  flows. Accordingly,  the  financial 
statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.  

The  accompanying  supplementary  information  contained  in  is  presented  for  purposes  of 
additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information 
is  the  responsibility  of  management.  The  supplementary  information  was  subject  to  our 
compilation engagement. We have not audited or reviewed the supplementary information and 
do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on such information. 

We are not independent with respect to Philanthropy West Virginia.  

Suttle & Stalnaker, PLLC 
Charleston, WV 
September 6, 2024 
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Philanthropy West Virginia
Statement of Financial Position

August 31, 2024

Current Assets
1030 ‐ UB Money Market ‐ 6247 125,603.54$ 
1060 United Bank ‐ 1257 3,042.94        
1080 ‐ United Bank FlexE ‐ 2587 298,505.75   
1090 United Bank ‐ 7669 ‐                 
Accounts Receivable 8,115.59        
Grants Receivable 25,000.00     

Total Current Assets 460,267.82   

Other Assets
Office Lease 10,155.60     

Total Other Assets 10,155.60     

Total Assets 470,423.42   

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable‐PWV 1,888.62        
Credit Card 1,483.09        
Office Lease Payable 10,155.60     
Payroll Liabilities 2,495.97        

Total Current Liabilities 16,023.28     

Total Liabilities 16,023.28     

Net Assets
Net Assets with donor restrictions 1,323.00        
Net Assets without donor restrictions 456,229.45   
Current Year Change in Net Assets (3,152.31)      

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 470,423.42   

Assets

Liabilities and Net Assets

See Accountant's Compilation Report
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Philanthropy West Virginia
Statement of Activities

For the Eight Months Ended August 31, 2024

Month Ended 
August 31,

2024

Eight Months 
Ended August 

31, 2024
% of Budget Annual 

Budget

Revenue

Individual Support ‐$                 10,000.00$         0.00 %            ‐$                
Interest Earnings 1,474.18         11,628.90            232.58 %       5,000.00         
Annual Membership Dues ‐                   76,077.02            95.10 %         80,000.00       
Foundation Support 15,800.00       45,300.00            23.41 %         193,500.00    
Corporate Support ‐                   ‐                        0.00 %            15,000.00       
Program Income

a) Annual Conf Registrations 7,475.00         11,350.00            45.40 %         25,000.00       
b) General Program & Mtg Reg ‐                   4,187.29              69.79 %         6,000.00         
c) Sponsorships  ‐                   35,500.00            92.21 %         38,500.00       
Philanthropic Part Prog 6,050.00         20,050.00            80.20 %         25,000.00       
Consulting ‐                   ‐                        0.00 %            3,000.00         

Total Revenue 30,799.18    214,093.21         54.76 %         391,000.00    

Operating Expenses
Phone, Internet & Online Svcs 44.61               6,455.41              78.72 %         8,200.00         
Printing & Postage ‐                   182.00                 30.33 %         600.00            
Constituent Services ‐                   9,238.36              34.22 %         27,000.00       
Miscellaneous ‐                   ‐                        0.00 %            491.00            
Marketing ‐                   ‐                        0.00 %            500.00            
Bank Fees 87.67               512.17                 102.43 %       500.00            
Office Supplies & Copying ‐                   ‐                        0.00 %            1,500.00         
Professional Services 1,178.00         10,136.00            42.23 %         24,000.00       
Insurance‐D&O, Gen, Prof Liab ‐                   2,453.30              49.07 %         5,000.00         
Rent 888.62             7,997.58              82.45 %         9,700.00         
Contract Staffing 13,501.98       169,479.61         56.97 %         297,479.00    
Prof Development & Conf ‐                   2,516.58              62.91 %         4,000.00         
Memberships, Govt Reg & Sub ‐                   5,116.95              72.79 %         7,030.00         
General Work Travel ‐                   3,157.56              63.15 %         5,000.00         

Total Operating Expenses 15,700.88    217,245.52         55.56 %         391,000.00    

Change in Net Assets 15,098.30          (3,152.31)            ‐                   

See Accountant's Compilation Report
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Philanthropy West Virginia
Schedule of Activities ‐ Budget to Actual Operations

For the Eight Months Ended August 31, 2024

Eight Months 
Ended August 
31, 2024 Actual

Annual Budget Over/(Under) 
Budget

Revenue

Individual Support 10,000.00$        ‐$                    ‐$                   
Interest Earnings 11,628.90          5,000.00            6,628.90           
Annual Membership Dues 76,077.02          80,000.00          (3,922.98)          
Foundation Support 45,300.00          193,500.00        (148,200.00)     
Corporate Support ‐                      15,000.00          (15,000.00)        
Program Income

a) Annual Conf Registrations 11,350.00          25,000.00          (13,650.00)        
b) General Program & Mtg Reg 4,187.29            6,000.00            (1,812.71)          
c) Sponsorships 35,500.00          38,500.00          (3,000.00)          
Philanthropic Part Prog 20,050.00          25,000.00          (4,950.00)          
Consulting ‐                      3,000.00            (3,000.00)          

Total Revenue 214,093.21        391,000.00        (176,906.79)     

Operating Expenses
Phone, Internet & Online Svcs 6,455.41            8,200.00            (1,744.59)          
Printing & Postage 182.00                600.00                (418.00)             
Annual Conference 5,640.93            25,000.00          (19,359.07)        
Programs 3,496.20            2,000.00            1,496.20           
Miscellaneous 101.23                491.00                (389.77)             
Marketing ‐                      500.00                (500.00)             
Bank Fees 512.17                500.00                12.17                 
Office Supplies & Copying ‐                      1,500.00            (1,500.00)          
a) Financial Services 8,000.00            12,000.00          (4,000.00)          
b) Annual Audit ‐                      8,000.00            (8,000.00)          
c) Employee Leasing 2,136.00            4,000.00            (1,864.00)          
Insurance‐D&O, Gen, Prof Liab 2,453.30            5,000.00            (2,546.70)          
Rent 7,997.58            9,700.00            (1,702.42)          
a) Wages 128,435.07        222,050.00        (93,614.93)        
b) Benefits/FICA 28,191.08          50,767.00          (22,575.92)        
d) Contract Staffing ‐ Other 10,000.00          18,000.00          (8,000.00)          
e) Retirement Plan 2,853.46            6,662.00            (3,808.54)          
Prof Development & Conf 2,516.58            4,000.00            (1,483.42)          
Memberships, Govt Reg & Sub 5,116.95            7,030.00            (1,913.05)          
General Work Travel 3,157.56            5,000.00            (1,842.44)          

Total Operating Expenses 217,245.52        391,000.00        (173,754.48)     

Change in Net Assets (3,152.31)$        ‐$                    (3,152.31)$       

See Accountant's Compilation Report
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Philanthropy West Virginia
Schedule of Activities Preceeding 12 Months

Twelve Months Ended August 31, 2024

Sep 2023 Oct 2023 Nov 2023 Dec 2023 Jan 2024 Feb 2024 March 2024

Revenue

    Individual Support ‐$                ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                 ‐$                ‐$                 ‐$                
Program Income

Interest Earnings 498.19            486.63             498.59             836.41             1,423.61         1,495.80         1,529.80        
Annual Membership Dues ‐                  750.00             ‐                   ‐                   41,132.92      12,800.00       15,500.00      
 Foundation Support ‐                  75,000.00       ‐                   25,000.00       ‐                  ‐                   29,500.00      
Corporate Support 2,500.00        ‐                   ‐                   ‐                   ‐                  ‐                   ‐                  
Program Income

a) Annual Conf Registrations 7,210.00        3,250.00         ‐                   ‐                   ‐                  ‐                   ‐                  
b) General Program & Mtg Reg 25.00              ‐                   ‐                   25.00               25.00              ‐                   1,310.76        
c) Sponsorships ‐                  ‐                   ‐                   ‐                   ‐                  7,400.00         5,000.00        
Philanthropic Part Prog 250.00            7,000.00         750.00             30,500.00       500.00            ‐                   250.00            
Consulting 50.00              ‐                   ‐                   50.00               ‐                  ‐                   ‐                  
Other Revenue ‐                  ‐                   237.00             ‐                   ‐                  ‐                   ‐                  

Total Revenue 10,533.19      86,486.63       1,485.59         56,411.41       43,081.53      21,695.80       53,090.56      

Gross Profit 10,533.19      86,486.63       1,485.59         56,411.41       43,081.53      21,695.80       53,090.56      

Operating Expenses
Bad Debt ‐                  ‐                   ‐                   3,375.00         ‐                  ‐                   ‐                  
Phone, Internet & Online Svcs 274.84            518.46             983.86             293.12             722.60            479.01             1,078.78        
Printing & Postage 241.31            ‐                   ‐                   ‐                   ‐                  ‐                   ‐                  
Annual Conference 4,909.89        33,060.00       ‐                   1,650.55         ‐                  5,000.00         ‐                  
 Programs ‐                  ‐                   ‐                   ‐                   ‐                  375.00             ‐                  
b) Community Fdtn Institute ‐                  75.00               ‐                   ‐                   ‐                  ‐                   ‐                  
d) Reg. MTGs & 2015 Pol Inst 372.36            ‐                   ‐                   ‐                   ‐                  ‐                   ‐                  
Policy & Advocacy ‐                  750.00             ‐                   ‐                   ‐                  750.00             ‐                  
Miscellaneous ‐                  ‐                   ‐                   ‐                   ‐                  ‐                   101.23            
Marketing ‐                  ‐                   ‐                   132.31             ‐                  ‐                   ‐                  
Bank Fees 169.11            75.46               ‐                   10.33               101.45            ‐                   1.03                
Office Supplies & Copying ‐                  ‐                   116.92             ‐                  ‐                   ‐                  
a) Financial Services ‐                  1,000.00         1,000.00         1,000.00         1,000.00         1,000.00         1,000.00        
b) Annual Audit ‐                  8,000.00         ‐                   ‐                   ‐                  ‐                   ‐                  
c) Employee Leasing 267.00            267.00             267.00             267.00             267.00            267.00             267.00            
Insurance‐D&O, Gen, Prof Liab ‐                  ‐                   ‐                   670.50             ‐                  ‐                   ‐                  
Rent 846.30            ‐                   846.30             846.30             1,777.24         888.62             888.62            
a) Wages 21,350.96      18,788.85       18,788.83       17,934.78       19,741.42      18,193.45       18,193.47      
b) Benefits/FICA 4,341.45        3,631.64         3,777.89         4,295.27         4,811.53         2,781.56         5,623.96        
d) Contract Staffing ‐ Other ‐                  ‐                   ‐                   ‐                   ‐                  ‐                   ‐                  
e) Retirement Plan 467.45            411.36             411.36             461.88             592.24            545.81             545.82            
Prof Development & Conf ‐                  ‐                   ‐                   ‐                   ‐                  ‐                   ‐                  
Memberships, Govt Reg & Sub 150.00            15.00               ‐                   ‐                   4,982.00         ‐                   ‐                  
General Work Travel ‐                  332.46             ‐                   781.40             1,228.42         588.40             232.57            

Total Operating Expenses 33,390.67      66,925.23       26,192.16       31,718.44       35,223.90      30,868.85       27,932.48      

Operating Income (Loss) (22,857.48)    19,561.40       (24,706.57)     24,692.97       7,857.63        (9,173.05)        25,158.08      

Change in Net Assets (22,857.48)$  19,561.40$    (24,706.57)$   24,692.97$    7,857.63$      (9,173.05)$     25,158.08$   

See Accountant's Compilation Report
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Philanthropy West Virginia
Schedule of Activities Preceeding 12 Months

Twelve Months Ended August 31, 2024

Revenue

    Individual Support
Program Income

Interest Earnings
Annual Membership Dues
 Foundation Support
Corporate Support
Program Income

a) Annual Conf Registrations
b) General Program & Mtg Reg
c) Sponsorships
Philanthropic Part Prog
Consulting

Other Revenue

Total Revenue

Gross Profit

Operating Expenses
Bad Debt
Phone, Internet & Online Svcs
Printing & Postage
Annual Conference
 Programs

b) Community Fdtn Institute
d) Reg. MTGs & 2015 Pol Inst
Policy & Advocacy
Miscellaneous

Marketing

Bank Fees
Office Supplies & Copying
a) Financial Services
b) Annual Audit
c) Employee Leasing
Insurance‐D&O, Gen, Prof Liab
Rent

a) Wages

b) Benefits/FICA
d) Contract Staffing ‐ Other
e) Retirement Plan
Prof Development & Conf
Memberships, Govt Reg & Sub
General Work Travel

Total Operating Expenses

Operating Income (Loss)

Change in Net Assets

April 2024 May 2024 June 2024 July 2024 August 2024 Total

‐$                 ‐$                      ‐$                      10,000.00$          ‐$                10,000.00$      

1,443.78         1,460.93              1,368.72              1,432.08              1,474.18        13,948.72        
1,950.00         2,072.05              872.05                  1,750.00              ‐                  76,827.02        

‐                   ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        15,800.00      145,300.00      
‐                   ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                  2,500.00          

‐                    
1,275.00         1,700.00              1,275.00              2,125.00              4,975.00        21,810.00        
1,404.30         1,332.28              ‐                        114.95                  ‐                  4,237.29          

15,600.00       ‐                        5,000.00              ‐                        2,500.00        35,500.00        
‐                   ‐                        5,000.00              8,250.00              ‐                  52,500.00        
‐                   ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        6,050.00        6,150.00          
‐                   ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                  237.00              

‐
21,673.08       6,565.26              13,515.77            23,672.03            30,799.18      369,010.03      

‐
21,673.08       6,565.26              13,515.77            23,672.03            30,799.18      369,010.03      

‐                    
‐                    

‐                   ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                  3,375.00          
3,422.07         473.98                  43.76                    190.60                  44.61              8,525.69          

‐                   ‐                        ‐                        182.00                  ‐                  423.31              
640.93             ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                  45,261.37        

‐                   2,371.20              ‐                        ‐                        ‐                  2,746.20          
‐                   ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                  75.00                
‐                   ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                  372.36              
‐                   ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                  1,500.00          
‐                   ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                  101.23              
‐                   ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                  132.31              

91.88               56.20                    124.03                  49.91                    87.67              767.07              
‐                   ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                  116.92              

1,000.00         1,000.00              1,000.00              1,000.00              1,000.00        11,000.00        
‐                   ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                  8,000.00          

267.00             267.00                  356.00                  267.00                  178.00            3,204.00          
762.39             1,690.91              ‐                        ‐                        ‐                  3,123.80          
888.62             ‐                        888.62                  1,777.24              888.62            10,536.48        

19,059.79       19,926.17            11,296.32            11,256.94            10,767.51      205,298.49      
3,799.19         3,806.21              2,210.90              2,423.26              2,734.47        44,237.33        

10,000.00       ‐                        ‐                        ‐                        ‐                  10,000.00        
571.80             597.79                  304.97                  (304.97)                ‐                  4,605.51          

‐                   1,262.94              ‐                        1,253.64              ‐                  2,516.58          
‐                   ‐                        25.00                    109.95                  ‐                  5,281.95          

1,008.01         4.10                      ‐                        96.06                    ‐                  4,271.42          
‐

41,511.68       31,456.50            16,249.60            18,301.63            15,700.88      375,472.02      
‐

(19,838.60)     (24,891.24)           (2,733.83)             5,370.40              15,098.30      (6,461.99)         
‐‐

(19,838.60)$   (24,891.24)$        (2,733.83)$           5,370.40$            15,098.30$    (6,461.99)$      

See Accountant's Compilation Report
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2024 FY Budget Projection August 2024
Income: Jan-Aug 2024 Sept 2024 Oct 2024 Nov 2024 Dec 2024 2024 Projected 2024 Budget Over Budget

#150 – Interest Earnings 11,629 1,400 1,400 1,400 1,400 17,229 5,000 12,229

#4000 – Annual Membership Dues 76,077 0 0 0 0 76,077 80,000 (3,923)

#4005 – Foundation Support 45,300 0 0 0 19,750 65,050 193,500 (128,450)

#4010 Corporate Support 0 0 0 0 9,000 9,000 15,000 (6,000)

Program Income 0

#4020a - Annual Conference Registrations 11,350 6,000 1,200 18,550 25,000 (6,450)

#4020b -  General Program & 
Non-Member Meeting Registrations 4,187 4,187 6,000 (1,813)

#4020c- Sponsorships 35,500 35,500 38,500 (3,000)

#4025 - Individual Support 10,000 10,000 0 10,000

#4030 – Philanthropic Partners Program 20,050 2,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 25,050 25,000 50

#4045 – Consulting 0 3,000 (3,000)

TOTAL INCOME: 214,093 9,400 3,600 2,400 31,150 260,643 391,000

Expenses Jan-Aug 2024 Sept 2024 Oct 2024 Nov 2024 Dec 2024 2024 Projected 2024 Budget Over Budget

Communications

#5060 – Phone, Internet, & Online Services 6,455 150 150 150 150 7,055 8,200 (1,145)

#5065 – Printing & Postage 182 75 257 600 (343)

#5080 – Annual Conference 5,641 2,000 28208 35,849 25,000 10,849

#5110 – Programs 12,746 12,746 2,000 10,746

#5111 -  Policy & Advocacy 750 750 0 750

#5115 – Miscellaneous (BOD gifts/food) 101 101 491 (390)

#5120 – Marketing 0 500 (500)

#5150 Consulting 25,800 25,800 0 25,800



#5011 – Bank Fees 512 100 100 712 500 212

#5020 – Office Supplies & Copies 50 50 100 1,500 (1,400)

#5020a - Moving Expenses 100 100 200 0 200

#5031 – Technology Equipment 0 0 0

Professional Services

#5040a -  Financial Services 8,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 12,000 12,000 0

#5040b - Annual Audit 0 5,000 5,000 8,000 (3,000)

#5040c - Employee Leasing 2,136 178 178 178 178 2,848 4,000 (1,152)

#5042 – Insurance 2,453 762 762 3,978 5,000 (1,022)

#5050 - Rent 7,998 889 889 889 10,663 9,700 963

Contract Staffing 0

#5002a -  Wages 128,435 10,768 10,768 10,768 10,768 171,505 222,050 (50,545)

#5002b - Benefits/Taxes/FICA 28,191 2,550 2,550 2,750 2,750 38,791 50,767 (11,976)

#5002d -  Contract Staffing/Other 0 18,000 (18,000)

#5002e - Retirement Plan 2,853 305 305 305 305 4,073 6,662 (2,589)

#5005 – Professional Development & Conferences 2,517 2,517 4,000 (1,483)

#5006 – Memberships, Govt. Reg., & Subscriptions 5,117 5,117 7,030 (1,913)

#5010 – General Work Travel 3,157 100 100 100 3,457 5,000 (1,543)

TOTAL EXPENSES: 217,245 23,038 41,889 44,447 16,901 343,520 391,000 (47,480)

Net (Loss) Inc. vs. Exp (3,151) (82,877) 0


